Pp phm 370
[Sn - (89 9

REPUBLIK iNDONESIA

DEPARTEMEN PEKERJAAN UMUM
DIREKTORAT JENDERAL BINA MARGA

JAGORAWI HIGHWAY
STAGE I}

MONTHLY REPORT
SUPERVISION

JULY 1982

AMMANN&WHITNEY ~TRANS ASIA ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC.
A JOINT VENTURE

CONSULTING ENGINEERING



REPORT NO. 99

July 1982

JAGORAWI HIGHWAY PROJECT
CONSULTING SUPERVISION SERVICES

P
m;‘-, 1
M. .. Y Submitted by :

[/£S ,,n‘!'

Enginéer in Charge

Prepared by :

AMMANN & WHITNEY/TRANS-ASIA
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.,
A Joint Venture

P.O. Box 44 Bogor
Indonesia




l JAGORAWI! HIGHWAY
STAGE I

SITE MAP
SCALE 1:50.000

f:“h R

R

4

AN ’\,\’\///

—— | \stais+na
£X15TING JAGORAWI
|1 wAY

GADOG SPUR CONNECTION
STA.2 +890.000 TO STA.5 +3I7.369

JAGORAW! HIGHWAY STAGE Il
STA.Il +075.000 TO STA.I6 + 872.500




SECTION

I.

II.

III.

Iv.

V.

VI,

VII.

VIII.

IX.

X.

+eeo NARRATIVE SUMMARY

l.
2.

1.
2.
3'

5.

2.

1.
2,
3.
4.
5.
6.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

.. PROBLEM AREAS

STAGE II CONSTRUCTION ccsscsanccsssanae
MAINTENANCE 98 9 8 86 06000 00 0908888505000

«+ ADMINISTRATION

++ ENGINEERING PROGRESS

SUBMISSIONS/APPROVALS cesescssssenansecns
DECISIONS cevessestsssscssrsssssescenen
MAJOR CONFERENCES secscsssssesssssonnes
OFFICIAL VISITORS esscesssssesscescsasss
FINANCIAL OVERRUNS/UNDERRUNS cesssescne

«+ PROGRESS

«+ CONTRACTOR

.. MAINTENANCE

.. PERSONNEL

PROGRESS Y EEEREEREREEER NI I I B I B A BRI
RAINFALL cesecseensscassessssacscccsse
PROGRESS VS SCHEDULE «qsccccsescecssccse

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES sesscscsessses
EQUIPMENT e 0 s es s 0 et sse RSB OR RSO OEPROLCOSETS
PERSONNEL sas s 00 s s e eeNPsORNOCEOROEOSESISOTOETS

ENGINEER 00000088000 0000000ss0seRR sl
INDONESIAN STAFF A EEEEEEENERINII NN NN NN

«+ CONSTRUCTION PHOTOS

.« APPENDIX

INCOMING CORRESPONDENCE.

OUTGOING CORRESPONDENCE.

LISTING OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS.
CONTRACTOR'S INVOICES NO. 8 AND NO,
STATUS OF FUNDS.

CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS.

9.

PAGE

0o (= <] ~N -~ (-3} UV b e W L w N Ll [ od

- =
» o©

-
[



SECTION I .... NARRATIVE SUMMARY

I. 1. +ves STAGE II CONSTRUCTION .

Because of the Lebaran Holidays, little work was accomplished.
The Contractor did, however, complete the Engineer's housing

and office extension.

1) Bridge excavation at Station 13 plus forming and placing
rebar at Bridge Station 1l progressed during this report
period.,

2) Concrete batch plant erection and calibration of weigh
scales continued in preparation for performance tests.

Weather has been excellent with only 4 days lost due to rain
during the last two months. However, progress continues to
slip badly. Progress stands at 12.24 percent complete vs
67.55 parcent scheduled.

The Engineer at the request of Bina Marga, has prepared a

cost savings report that will reduce the Jagorawi Project
scope of work and construction costs. Under the reduced

scope of work, it appoars that Jasa Marga will have sufficient
funds to complete the Project.

During a meeting, ICCI's upper management informed the Engi-
neer that under ICCI's present organization, they could not
complete the work unless the work is either assigned or sub-
contracted in its entirety to one or two Consortium Member
Companies. The Engineer agrees with this assessment.

I. 2. .... MAINTENANCE

Emulsion to bu supplied by Scan-Roads for the fog seal test
section did not arrive during this report period.



II.

SECTION II .... PROBLEM AREAS

As suggested by the Engineer, the reduced scope of work
will apoarently meet the budget as proposed by Jasa
Marga. It has been reported that financing will be
available early in September.

The Engineer recommends reorganization on the part of
the Contractor before these funds are committed.



I1I,

III.

1.

2.

SECTION III .... ADMINISTRATION

eese SUBMITTALS/APPROVALS |

The Engineer's Rupiah Invoices No., 100 and No. 101 (finance
charges) and Dollar Invoice No. 88 for June were submitted.
Dollar Invoice No. 28 has been approved and an advance pro-

vided for Invoice No. 100,

The Contractor submitted an invoice (No. 10) for the period
January 26th thru July 25th. Amount is Rp 33,686,288,

The Contractor also submitted original receipts for some
reinforcing steel previously invoiced under materials on
hand, The Engineer then certified Contractor Invoices No.
8 and No. 9 (after deduction of reinforcing steel which has
not been paid for) and sumbmitted the invoices to Bina Mar-

ga for approval.

The Engineer's Amendments No. 10 and No. 1l have been sign-
ed and submitted to Rina Marga for approval.

As requested, the Engineer submitted a cost savings report
for Jagorawi. The report is under study.

The Engineer also submitted an evaluation report on the af-
fects of truck overloads on existing bridges.

«eee DECISIONS

Most of the costs savings proposed by the Engineer in his
cost savings report have been agreed to by Bina Marga.
Major cnst savings to be implemented follow :

a) delete Bridge 11.

b) revise Gadog Intersection to a simple tee.

c) revise bridge superstructures to a structural
steel I-girder design.

d) delete prime coat and shoulder chip seal.

e) delete overlay of Engineer's access road.



III. 3.

II1I. 4.

SECTION III .... ADMINISTRATION

sees MAJOR CONFERENCES

The Engineer's cost savings report proposal was discussed in

several meetings,

The proposal was agreed to in principle during a meeting
(July 5th) with Mr. Moelia, Mr. Parmin, and Mr. Hadi. Two
follow-up meetings were held with Mr. Parmin, Mr. Hadi and
representatives of BIPRAN (July 6th .nd 29th). In the meet-
ing of July 29th with BIPRAN, it wa agreed to accept the
Engineer's recommendations except for revised median treat-
ment (the planned concrete median barrier is to be retained).
At the request of Mr. Wiyoto, the meeting was minuted for

the record. See copy of EIC's letter dated July 30, 1982 at
the end of this section of the report.

Mr. Setyohadi, Vice President of ICCI and Mr. Satia, Direc-
tor of ICCI met with the EIC and Mr. Caldwell on July 13th,
Some of the problems affecting ICCI were discussed. Mr.
Setyohadi stated that the Government might be better placed
to support existing contractors, rather than serve as the
contractor themselves. The Engineer expressed his concern
as to whether ICCI could finish Jagorawi under the present
organizational set up. The Engineer recommended that the
project be entirely assigned to established Consortium
member companies such as Hutama Karya who has already mobi-
lized a crusher and concrete batching plant at Sentul

Quarry.

ICCI felt this was the best solution and it was later agreed
(by phone discussion) that ICCI would propose this reorgani-
zation to Bina Marga.,

esseo OFFICIAL VISITORS

Mr. E. A. Evanson, President of Trans-Asia Engineering Asso-
clates, Inc. visited tho project during the month.



III.

5.

SECTION III .... ADMINISTRATION

esees FINANCIAL OVERRUNS/UNDERRUNS

Project guaranteec provided by ICCI have expired and ICCI
has advised Bina Marga that they will not extend the guaran-
tees until the Project has been funded. About Rp 1.7 bil-
lion in guarantces are required by contract and are now in
default. ICCI preseatly has of Rp
735,093,897 for advanced payments outstanding and we esti-
mate about Rp 290,000,000 owed to Bina Marga's equipment
ICCI has admittedly not paid

unsecurcd decbits

section for equipment rental.
some materials suppliers and subcontractors.

Because of ICCI's default in providirng guarantees, tue Engi=-
ueer suggests that Bina Marga request a financial statement

so they can determine the solvency of this company.

The Contractor submitted original receipts for bar reinforc-
ing steel which indicate that a portion of the material has
been paid for. VUnsubstantiated reinforcing steel on hand
was deducted from invoices by the Engineer and the Contrac-
tor's December 1981 and January 1982 invoices were then

certified by the Engineer and forwarded to Bina Marga.

Following is a summary of invoicing by the Contractor vs
payments provided by Bina Marga.

Amount

Invoice Amount of Paid by Reported by
No. Period Invoice Ei__na Marga Contractor

1 Advance 1981 1,207,500,000 800,000,000 2]
2 Thru June 83,119,176 89,119,176 216,283,000
3 J ul y 90,792,037 "] 69,510,000
4 August 3,400,241 3,400,241 16,511,000
5 Septenber 71,894,479 "] 49,430,000
6 October 291,967,260 "] 243,154,065
7 Novenber 168,368,956 ] 213,205,701
8 Decenber 7,361,561 "] 56,688,719
9 January 1982 18,217,765 "] 34,732,653

- February "] ] "]

- March 2] 2] ]

- April 8 ¢] ¢]

- May e e ¢]

- June 8 ] 8

- February
thru July 33,686,288 9 51,750,962
1,982,307,763 892,519,417 951,266,100
-5 -



AMMANN & WHITNEY

TRANS-ASIA ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
A JOINT VENTURE
ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS CONSULTANTS PLANNERS

To t

Subject :

A meeting was held at Bina
29th to discuss cost-savin

Stage II.

P.0. Bon 44/80p0¢
Indonesis
Phone : 0281 - 25098

Please reply 10

July 30, 1982
Ref. No. : 1139/G-155/BM

Mr. Parmin BRE
Project Manager, .Jagorawi

Report of Meeting

Marga's Pattimura Office on July
g design changes for Jagorawi

Attending :
Mr. Wiyoto BIPRAN
Mr. Wiharso BIPRAN
Mr. Bhoedjono BIPRAN
Mr. Hadi Bina Marga Construction

Project Manager, Jagorawi

Mr. Parmin
Engineer in Charge

Mr. Bunten

Cost saving proposals submitted by the Engineer, were approved

as follows

1)
2)

)]
4)

5)

Delete prime coat for aggregate base.

Delete shoulder chip seal and rerlace with emulsion
fog seal.

Revise Gadog Intersection to a simple "tee" design.

Delete Bridge 11 - provide two overhead signs to
facilitate safe venicle weaving action. Sign costs
was estimated at about Rp 30 million.

Substitute structural plate pipes for plannzd RCB
at Station 3+010 and 3+900.

6) Design revision o ..eceee



AMMANN & WHITNEY
TRANS.ASIA ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC,
A JOINT VENTURE

July 30, 1982
Ref. No. 1139/G-155/BM ‘

Page 2

6) Design revision of bridges from prestressed concrete
I-girder to a structural steel design was also
approved in principle. However, there was a ques-
tion as to who will do the redesign. BIPRAN will

check and advise later.

It was decided that the suggested revised median treatment
employing chain link fence/cable barrier may not be safe.
BIPRAN requested that the planned concrete median barrier be

retained.

It was further decided that the estimated Rp 360 million ex-
pense to increase ATB thickness due to overloaded truck was
not warranted. Bina Marga will request Jasa Marga to control

truck axle loads instead.

Bina Marga also suggested that a weak concrete cover be placed
on exposed H-piles in lieu of tar.

ga should issue a detailed

The Engineer stated that Bina Mar
ntly

letter of instruction soon as the Contractor is prese
working on Bridge 1ll.

Very truly yours,

BUNTEN

LGB/3mg Engine r'in Charge

cc s Director of Construction.
Joint Venture -~ N.Y.C.
Trans-Asia - Jakarta.
Mr. Wiyoto.
Mr. Hadi.
Sen. Bridge Engineer.
Sen. Const/Pav. Engr.
Mr, Akhmad.



IV,

SECTION IV _.... INGINEERING PROGRESS

Office and bridge staff were involved with preparation o
the cost saving report, revised gquantity calculation, etj.
The minor amount of bridge work in progress involved our

bridge and survey sections. Efforts to calibrate the con-

crete batch plant were monitored by the Engineer.



V.

1,

SECTION V .... PROGRESS

+ese« PROGRESS

The Contractor took a long vacation for the Lebaran Holiday.
One pier work floor wai completed and the Engineer's office
and housing were completed. We estimate about Rp 4,000,000
for the value of this work or about 0,05 percent progress

achieved during the month,

«eose RAINFALL

Only two working days were lost due to rain. Total rainfall
was far less than averaje. It is unfortunate that the Con-

tractor is not progressing the work during this excellaent

weather.
RAINFALL DURING JLLY
Ave. for Project
July Location

-= No. rain days 14 10.2
-~ Max. rain in 24 hours 23.0 -
~-- Total rainfall during

the month 79.5 mm 177.5 mm
-~ Lost working days due

to rain 2 -
-= Accumulative lost

working days 135 -

PRCuuLC VS SCHEDULE

Progress stands at 12.24 percent complete vs 67.55 percent
scheduled. Scheduled progrese for July was 9.27 porcent, so
the slippage was 9.27 - 0.05 = 9,22 percent, The Contractor
is about 12 months behind schedule.



SECTION VI .... CONTRACTOR

VII. 1. «¢e. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

a) Oftice & Housing

The Engincer's office extension and two housing units were
completed, Some deticiencies exist and a detailed list of
deficiencies have been given to the Contractor as specified
under the one-year maintenance quarantee provisions of the

Contrace,

Excavation for KCPs at the Engineer's access road was in
progresas,. Workman reported t/o our staff that they were
being ermployeed by en {unauthorized) uubceontractor. They
further stated that the subcontractor had not been paid by

ICCI and the workmen have since abandoned this work,
b) Bridges

Forms and reinforcing stesl have been installed for pile
caps and partial piers at piers No. 2, 3 and 4 at Bridge

Station 11,

Excavation for piler ) at Bridge Station 1) continues with

hand=labor breaking beulders (see photos),

¢) Concrete Hateh Plant

-

A concrete work table fur ajgregate storage at the aggre-
gate gate fceda has been placed, Lftorts on the part of
the Contisctor tu tepair and calibrate weigh scalevs con=

tinued all month with little effect,

vIiI. 2 » see ,:SZU l&gufit

A listing of equipmant on site follows,


http:defi,:i,-nci.sj

APPROVED EQUIPMENT LIST EQUIPMENT MOBILIZED THRU JULY 1982
No. DESCRIPTION Qr'y CAPACITY BRAND NAME/TYPE | QT'Y NAME R E M ARK S
1 Bull Dozcs 1 320 HP Komatsu D-155 1 Komatsu D--155 Bina Marga
2 Bull Dozer 2 220 HP Komatsu D-85 2 Cat-D7G Bina Marga
3 Bull Dozer 3 140 HP Kamtsu D-65 1 Komatsu D-53-A Bina Marga
4 Track Loader 2 1.6 -~1.m. Komatsu D-75-S - -_— -
5 Motar Grader 3 -_— Komatsu GD-600-R 3 Komatsu GD-600-R Bina Marga
6 wheel Loader 6 1.6 cu. . Fiat Allis 1 Fiat Allis 605-B Bina Marga
7 Dump Truck 50 5 tung Isuzu TX-40 22 Isuzu TX-40 Bina Marga
8 Dp Truck - J— — 2 Isuzu TLD-54 (3 tons) Bina Marga
9 Sheep Foot Roller . 2 17 tons Caterpallar 815 1 Cat-815 Bina Marga (ret'd 3 June)
10 Vibratory Roller 2 9 tons SpP-42, SpP-54 (Rex) 1 Ca 25-PD BT ICCI
n Tandem Roller 3 12 tans Sakai - -— -
12 Rubber Tired Roller 2 8-12 tons Sakai /Tanaka - — -
13 Water Tank Truck 3 4,000 1t. Hino, Toyota - S _—
14 Trailer 2 30 tons Isuzu - _— _—
15 Back Hoe < 0.6 cu.m. Intn. Jurbo/Pool 1 Poclain-90 (0.8 cu.m) Pusbinal (arv'd 3 June)
16 Back Hoe 1 1.6 cu.m. Intn. Jumbo/Pool - — -
17 Farm Tractor 2 _— Komatsu - — _—
18 Plant - 1 100 tn/hr.| Kobe - - et ﬂ&gutact. P:ndlng
15 g‘l:f&m 30 ton/hr.] Kang Won 2 Kang Won (Bina Marga (incld. Gen. Sets)
20 Sand Washer 2 -_— Sakai - _— _—
21 Water Pump 10 P 4" Yaumar 9 3ea’.’l!-;1mm1i.ﬂ4'mv- PTICCI
lea :172311 ga" PT ICCI
1 ea Kawanoto § 3" PT ICCI
4 ea Yanmar TS-80f 4" PT ICCI




APPROVED EQUIPMENT LIST

EQUIPMENT MOBILIZED THRU JULY 1982

N - .

° DESCRIPTION QT'Y CAPACITY BRAND NAME/TYPE | QT'Y NAME R E M A R
22, Generator, Set 2 90 KVA Mercedesz - — -
23, Generator, Set 1 50 KVA Mercedesz 1 Perkins PT 10X
24, Generator, Set 3 10 KVA Kubota 3 Yanmar, 7.5 KVA (2) PT ICCI

Stamford 3152, 25 KVA
25. | Asphalt Mixing Plant 1 90 ton/hr Simesse - -_— -
26. | Asphalt Finisher 2 60~100 ton/hr]| Allat C-300 - -— -
27. | Asphalt Hand Sprayer 2 500 liters Local - -— -
28. | Asphalt Distributor 1 4,000 liters Marini - -— -
29, Pavement Breaker 6 23/64 liters | BR-20-Ingersoll Rand 3 TPB-60 ICCI (1 ea borrowed by ICCI's High
Rise project on April 30tn).
30. Paverrent Saw 1 80 m/sec. Wacker - _— -
3l1. | Road Marking Machine 1 —_— Marini - _— -
32. Aggregate Drier 2 45 tons Sakai / Tanaka - -— -
33. Power Broom 1 20 HP Mitsubishi - -— -
M. Chips Spreader 1 -_— Etnire - — -
Broomwade — Stamford
35. ] Compress>r 2 600 cfm Broonmwade 1 STV-25, 250 cfm PT ICX
Mechanical Hand .
36. Stamper 10 — TV - 808 2 Mikasa MIR-120 PT ICCI
37. Spreader Box 1 _— Etnire - - -
38. | Aggregate Cold Bins 4 5 cu.m. Local - -_— - .
. ICCT (borrcwed by ICCI's High Rise
39. Forklift 1 3.5 tons Komatsu 1 TCOM~-VD-30 project on Feb 2pth) .
40. Truck Crane 2 40 tons P & H Linkbelt - -_— -
P & H550 (50 tons) Bina Marga

41. Crawler Crane 2 75 tons P & H 550 2 1S-78 3 (20 tons) Bina Marga
42, Tire Crane 2 10 tons Halla - —_— -




| ap—

APPROVED EQUIPMENT LIST

EQUIPMENT MOBILIZED THRU JULY 1982

No. DESCRIPTION QT'Y CAPACITY BRAND NAME/TYPE QT'Y NAME R E M A R K s
43, Diesel Harmmer 2 7 ton/80 HP -— - -_— —
44, Pile Hamer 1 1200-1500 nkg P & H Linkbelt - _— —_—
4s. Pile Hammer 1 3000-3500 nkg P & H Linkbelt - - —_
46. Batching Plant 1 35 cu.m./hr Lanbert - — Being erected at Sentul, Hutama
Karya. Agreement to subcontract
pending.
47, Concrete Transit 4 5 cu.m. Isuzu - -— -—
Mixer

48. Concrete Mixer 1 750 liters Winget 3 1 ea Golden Star, 3/4 PT ICCI

lea l-hrglulig, 0.3 PT ICCI

cu.m.
1 ea Golden Star, 0.45 PT ICCI
cu.m.
49, Concrete Bucket 2 500 liters — - _ -—_
50. Concrete Buggies 10 50 liters _— - _ —
51. Oonc‘xlﬁaltx;;emal 14 g 3" Mikasa 2 Mikasa PT ICCI
52, | Concrete fntemal 12° |gw Mikasa 2 Mikasa PT ICCI
53. Jeep 7 —_— Daihatsu Taft 4 Daihatsu Taft ICCI (3 ea used by ICCI's Head
Office, Jakarta).

54. Pick Up 1 —_— Chevrolet Luv 1 Chevrolet Luv PT ICCI
55, Mini Bus 1 — Toyota Hi Ace 1 Toyota Hi Ace PT ICCI
56. Secdan 1 —_— Toyota Corolla - - —
57. Motor Cycle 1 — Honda B~100 3 Honda CB-100KS PT ICCI
58. Winch 1 2T Ingersoll-Rand K5UL -




APPROVED EQUIPMENT LIST

EQUIPMENT MOBILIZED THRU JULY 1982

B\

No. DESCRIPTION QT'Y CAPACITY BRAND NAME/TYPE QT'y NAME R E M A R K S§
SURVEY EQUIPMENT
59. |lLevel pl. Supp. BEquipm. 3 —_— N i k k on 2 N i k k on PT ICCT
60. |Transitpl. Supp. Equip 2 -— Nikkon & Wild 2 w il d PT ICCI
PRECASTING EQUIPMENT
6l. RCP Form g 60 cm 10 —_— Local 10 Local PT ICCI
62, RCP Formd 80 am 5 — Local 5 Local PT ICCI
63. RCP Form @ 120 cm 1 —_— Local 1 Local PT ICCI
64. |Ext. Conc. Vibrator 4 _— Wacker Arem 055 9 3 ea Mikasa 1.5 HP PT ICCI
6 ea Wacker 6.9 KVA PT ICCI
65. PCP Form g 20 cm 50 —_— Local 51 Made in Bogor PT ICCI
66. Truck Crane 1 3 tons Tadano - -_— -
67. |Prest. Unit Bquipment 1 200 taons e - - -
68. Generator, Set 1 300 KVA Mercedesz - -— -
WORKSHOP ACCESSORIES
. . . Miller PT ICCI
69. Welding Machine 2 250-400A Lincoln 2 Denyo PT IOCT
70. Grinder 2 — Black & Decker 4 Mitsubishi PT CCI
. Drill 1 —_— Black & Decker 1 Hitachi PT ICCI
72. Bar Cutter 1 — Black & Decker 2 Kubota PT ICCI
German PT ICCI
73. Jack 2 25 tons Black & Decker 2 2-ton Bla<t & Decker PT ICCI
5-taon Dlack & Decker PT ICCI
4. Fuel Tank 2 10,000 tons Local. 3 1 ea Zocal (8000 1t.) PT ICCI
2 ea Iocal (10000 1t.) PT ICCI
75. |Compressor 1 200 cfm Honda - _— _—
76. Generator, Set 1 150 KVA Mercedesz 1 Peter (12.5 KVA) Bina Marga
77. Service Car 2 —_— Mitsubishi - —_— —_
78. Torch 2 — — 1 Penguin PT IOCCI
79. — - —_— — 10 Philips Hall. lichts PT ICCI
80. Batching Plant - _— -_— 2 Viking DBW14 (700 kg) PT ICCI
8l. | Welding Transformer - —_— — 1l Bergin, 300 Amp.

PT ICCI (borrcwed by ICCI's High
Rise projéct on April 30th).




VII.

3.

SECTION VI .... CONTRACTOR

««+s PERSONNEL

A listing of Contractor personnel for July follows.



PT.1L)
JAGURA Y HICHWAY ORCJIET " 3TATE 13

SONTHLY PLRSONELL. DEELRT

July 1982
(T8 2 3. n-a.-.-.--:u-uu--u-uunrr:.n-s-n--Lr‘H--'lrru:=---=xn:za-urznruauuaags-ncnswunnuwruuu ’:r;:l'.ﬂﬂﬁn’--au'ﬂl-ﬂ'. FIITMTEITAIOANEMEE = ~EERLSMESLEC ARE MRS,
1 MAHAGL H TECHNI:ICAL STAFF 3 ADMINISTRATIUN & COST ACZCOUNTIRNG !
no PrLsrTinn ]TGF;L
LEVEL aviL HECHAZIC ! ELECTRIC] OPERATOR [DRIVE] LALOR EGUX KEE™] ASS5 AGM| TYPIST! TFF RRIVER HELPER,
. I
1, PROJECT MANAGER 1 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - 3
2. FF NGINEER '
2.1,0ffice Enginzar - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2.2.Design & Plan-
ning Enginser 1 3 - - - - - - - - 1 5 10
2.3.Cost Engineer 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - 2
2.4.Contract Adm - 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1
2.5.5urveying & Prot H
gress Report , 1 - - - - - 5 i‘ - 1 - - - 7
: }
J. F NGINEER ‘ |
3.1.Genersl Supt 1 _ 2 - - - - - ; - - i - - - 3
3.2.5uperintendent . :
For Road Const - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Je.d.Supsrintendet
For Bridge Cons¢ 1 7 H 1 4 - 1 - 3 - - S 27
J.4.5uperintendent
For Drain Const - - - - - - - - - - - - -
P
J.5.5uperintendent . '
For Equipment 2 1 2 - - - - - - - - 2 M 4
SUB TOTAL .......c. ] 16 T 1 4 - 6 - 4 - 2 12 60

REMARK 3 _ B



Pr.TCEt
JAGUHAWS HICH®AY PRUIECT STAGE 13

MONTHLY PERUUGNLEL RLPIURT
July 1982.-

ZNeEYyELE SESBx ﬂl.‘.-.h:-l-g.:’-ﬂ‘t--.----H.:.--..-------::B-n--::ﬂ::-..'uﬂﬁBU':HBT”:IHH.I---BI;- NI I IEARRERE RS AR EC I RRL LEBERAs
] MANAGER TECHHNTCAL STAFF ADMINISTRATIOUN & COST ACCOUNTING r
RO POS1TION T TOTAL
LEVEL CIviL MECHANIC | ELECTRIC} OPERATSK jORIVER|LASOR Y BOGK KEE®i A35 ADH| TYPIST! OFF DRIVER|HELFER
Sub Totsl 3 8 16 7 1 4 - 6 - 4 - 2 12 60
4, | PROCUREMENT & LOG]S~
1IC
4.1, ProcurementlSup$
ply Mansger 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1
4,2, Procurement &
Purchasing - - - - - - - - - - - - -
4.3. Storage LSupply - 3 - - - - - - 1 - - - 4
4.4, Tx.nnpoxtf.u.on - - - - - - - - - - - - -
S, | ADMINISTRATION
S.1. Manager of Adm 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1
S.2. Gsneral Affairs - b} - - - - - - 2 b} b} 9 14
5.3. Cost Accounting - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - 2
6€.|0OTHMERS .
6.1. Labor Supplier - - - - - - - - - - - - -
6.2. On The Job tra-
ining - - - - 7 4 - - - - - - 11
6.3, Opsrator froms
PU(PUSBINAL ) - - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1
T o t a 1 10 21 7 1 12 4 6 1 7 1 —3 / 21 94
AEMARK 3 }
S ey 11 NINETY FOUR PERSON .= v APPROVEP ’BY t CHECKED BY PREPAR BY , :
. «

— 7/
IE'HUSODU SUHARTOD DRS,JULIUS BAMBA SIN



VII.

SECTION VII .... MAINTENANCE

The emulsion for the test section to be supplied by Scap-
Roads did not arrive during the month. A meeting was
held with representatives of Jasa Marga, the Engineer and
P.T. Buantan Trading Co. P.T. Buantan Trading stated
they could import specification emulsion. A sample will
be submitted for testing.

The Engineer issued an evaluation report on effects of
truck overloads on bridges. Gist of the report - three
long-bed trucks on a single span will result in damage to

prestressed members.

-10 -



VIiII, l.

SECTION VIII .... PERSONNEL

« s+ ENGINEER

Mr. E. A. Evanson, President of Trans-Asia Engineering Associ-
ates, Inc. visited Indonesia during the month. Mr., Evanson
met with representatives of Bina Marga and Jasa Marga during

his stay.
EXPATRIATE MANMONTH STATUS
(Through Statement No. 89)
(1) {2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
MM MM
M-M Approved per Total M-M
Thru C0 10 App'd MM Remaining Date
Position July '82 Contract Pending (2+3) (4-1) Conmplete
PRINCIPAL 6.47 7.00 0 7.00 0.53 -
SPECIALTST 10.43 13.00 (-) 2.60 10,40 (-)0.03 -
DNGINEER I 105,15 102.50 + 8.30 110.80 5.65 Dec. 31, '82
SEN. BRIDGE . .
ENGINEER 66.34 64.00 + 6.10 70.10 3.76 Nov. 2), '82
SEN, CONST/ '
PAV'T ENGR. 10.76 15.00 + 0.30 15,30 4.54 Dec. 9, '82
SEN. H-WAY _ '
ENGINEER 4.34 15.00 (-)10.70 4,30 0.16 Dec, 26, '81
OTHERS 370,81 373.00 (=) 2.20 370.80 0.01 -
571.21 589.50 (-) 0.80 588.70 14.62 -

Note : Manmonths shown are contained in Amendment
No. 10 pending and have been approved in
principle by Bina Marga.

- 1] =



VIII.

2.

SECTION VIII ... PERSONNEL

+ees INDONESIAN PERSONNEL

There was no change in the Engineer's staffing this month,

3.

4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10,

11.

12,

13,

14,

15,

16.

BINA MARGA COUNTERPARTS

Mr.

Mr.

Hadi Suwahyo

Gono Sarpo

FIELD PERSONNEL

Mr.

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Atang Suryana

Jenal Mamad
Sarji Sarjono
hto Toha
Susilo Budi
Saman
Joko Purnomo

Joko Sartono
Dones
Luthfie Ali

Mochtar Dadan

Counterpart Sen, Construction/
Paving Engineer.

Counterpart Senior Materials
Engineer,

Counterpart Deputy Resident
Engineer.

Counterpart Sen, Bridge Fngr.

Party Chief (Archicons),
November 24, 1980.

Chainman, September 8, 1980.
Instrumentman, Sept. 8, 1980.
Rodman, September 8, 1980.
Lab Aide, September 18, 1980.
Lab Aide, October 1, 1980,

Senior Matericls Inspector
(Archicons), July 1, 1980.

Bridge Inspector (Archicons),
July 16, 1981,

Bridge Technician (Archicons),
September 1, 1981.

Bridge Technician (Archicons),
April 30, 1982,

Materials Aide, May 17, 1982,

OFFICE TECHNICAL PERSONNEL

Mr.

Mr.

Akhmad Khudori

Parmono

Mrs, Widiyaningsih

Office Engineer (Archicons),
September 2, 1980.

Draftsman (Archicons),
October 2, 1980.

Highway Technician,
June 8, 1981,

-12 =



VIII.

2,

17.

18,
19.
20.
21,
22,
23,
24,
25.
26,

27,

28.
29,
30.
3l.

SECTION VIII

« « « PERSONNEL

INDONESIAN PERSONNEL (Cont'd)

ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL

Mr. Sukardi Wahyudi

Mr. John Golluwola
Mrs. Onny Pratiwi
Mrs. Herny Widodo
Mr. Suryoseputro
Mr. Irkin

Mr. Ujang bin Tawi
Mr. Lily Sulaeman
Mr, Ismail

Mr. Enan Setiana

Mr, Sa'i Hidayat

Mr. Sanan

Mr. Ayi Sukardi
Mr, Didi

Mr. 1Ido Suhada

This month ...
Previous .cecceee

Authorized Amendme
thru June 1982

VEHICLE MONTHS

Expended thru July 1982
Authorized by Amendment

Administrative Manager,
July 1, 1980.

Secretary, July 1, 1980,
Clerk/Typist, July 1, 1980.
Bookkeeper, July 1, 1980.
Accountant, July 1, 1980.
Mechanic, July 1, 1980.
Office Janitor, July 1, 1980.
Security Guard, July 1, 1980,
Security Guard, July 1, 1980.

Chief Security Guard,
October 1, 1980.

Security Guard,
October 1, 1980.

Gardener, October 13, 1980.
Driver, July 24, 1981.
Driver, August 20, 1981,
Driver, September 1, 1981.

®ess 000080000 31

LR B BN BN BN BN NN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN NN ] 783

Total 814

nt No. 1l1*

® 0 0 8000000 OO PO IEPBSES 859
200

No. 11* o0 00000 206

*Amendment No. 11 pending has been approved
in principle by Bina Marga.

- 13



SECTION IX

CONSTRUCTION PHOTOS




Structure excavation for RCPs
at Engineer's housing compound

Boulders split by hand Bridge excavation
Bridge Station 13



SECTION X .... APPENDIX

Xe Lle¢ ¢ose INCOMING CORRESPONDENCE

No. FROM _IRIEC. & ATE
1. PT ICCI Hand Over. July 1, 1982
2, PT ICCI Daily Extra Work Report Form. July 1, 1982
3. PT 1IcCI eference points, July 1, 1982
4. PT ICCI Slec.rical tests of Enginecer's Of-
fics. and Housing, July 5, 1982
5. Bipa Mar... Travel for Mr. Edward A. Evanson, Jnly 6, 1982
6., Archicons Inveice of June 1982, July 6, 1982
7. Bina Marga "Levies" from Bank Dagang Negara, July 7, 1982
8. Bina Marga Government coaching and testing
program. July 10, 182
9, Bina Marga Bank Guarantce, July 13, 1982
10, PT ICCI Monthly Personnel Report. July 16, 1982
11, PT ICCI samples of Aggreqate and Sand for
Concrete, July 16, 1982
12. T ICCI Prooftest of all e¢lectrical system. July 146, 1982
13 T ICCI Engincer's letter No. 1108/G-135/
1CCI dated July 2, 1982. July 16, 1982
14. Bina Marga Approved Ingincer's bollar luvolce
No. B8/1982, July 16, 1982
15. PT ICCl Informtion, July 17, 1982
16. PT I1(CI Concrote Batching Plant in Sentul
Area. July 19, 1982
17. Bina Marga Standarc ieves, July 27, 198.
18. PT I1CCI Rainfali data fo- June 1982, July 28, 1982
19. P. LCl Statement, July 29, 1982

B owoTeeervEsTEEEGBEn



SECTION X .... APPENDIX

X. 2. «se. OUTGOING CORRESPONDENCE

No. TO SUBJECT DATE
1. Bina Marga Contractor's Equipment Report for
April and May. July 1, 1982
2, Bina Marga Submittal of Engineer's Dollar In-
voice No. 88 for June. July 1, 1982
3. Bina Marga Cost Reduction Report Jagorawi Stage
iI. July 2, 1982
4. PT 1ICCI ICCI letter DJW/82-E/139 dated July
1, 1982. July 2, 1982
5. Bina Marga Housing for Mr., Van Melsem. July 2, 1982
6. PT 1ICCI Claim for Access Roads. July 2, 1982
7. PT ICCI ICCI letter DJW/82-E/140 dated July
1, 1982. July 3, 1982
8. JV NYC Weekly Administrative Report No.
383, July 3, 1982
9. PT 1ICCI Batching Plant Portland Cement Con-
crete Materials Transmixers, July 7, 1982
10. PT 1ICCI Bridge 114932 pier 2. July 7, 1982
11. PT 1ICCI Approved of Cement. July 8, 1982
12, PT 1ICCI Rainfall Records for June. July 9, 1982
13, PT 1ICCI Plant Bridges. July 9, 1982
14, JV NYC Weekly Administrative Report No.
384, July 10, 1982
15. Bina Marga Submittal of Engineer's Rupiah In-
voice No. 100 for June. July 12, 1982
16. Bina Marga Bank Guarantce. July 12, 1982
17. Bina Marga US/AID Review and Approval of Cost
Saving Design Revisions. July 12, 1982
18. Bina Marga Staffing and Vehicles for Amendmert
No. 11, Quality Control. July 12, 1982
19, Mr. Hadi S Participation in Government Coach-
ing and Testing Program. July 13, 1982



SECTION X .... APPENDIX

X. 2. «e.. OUTGOING CORRESPONDENCE (Cont'd)

No. TO SUBJECT DATE
20. Mr. Gross Amendment No. 10, Jagorawi

Project. July 15, 1982
21, Bina Marga Standard Sieves, July 16, 1982
22, Bina Marga Affect of Truck Overloads on

Bridge Structures. July 17, 1982
23, JV NYC Weekly Administrative Report

No. 385, July 17, 1982
24, JV NYC Transmittal of Approved Dollar

Invoice No. 88 for June. July 19, 1982
25, JV NYC Contract Amendment No. 11 for

the Jagorawi Project. July 19, 1982
26. Bina Marga Acknowledgement of Advance. July 19, 1982
27, JV NYC Rupiah Accounting Reports for

June -- Jagorawi Project. July 21, 1982
28, JV NYC Weekly Administrative Report

No. 386, July 24, 1982
29. Bina Marga Handover of Video Equipment. July 27, 1982
30. Bina Marga Submitta) of Engineer's Month-

ly Supervision Report No. 98

for June. July 27, 1982
31, Bina Marga Submittal of Engineer's Rupiah

Invoice No. 101 ~-- Adjustment

of Finance Charges. July 27, 1982
32. PT ICCI  Original Receipts. July 27, 1982
33, PT ICCI Engineer's Office and Housing. July 27, 1982
4. PT 1ICCI Requests for Unit Price In-

creases, July 27, 1982
35, PT ICCI Concrete Batching Plant at

Sentul. July 28, 1982
36. PT ICCI Aggregates and Sand for Struc-

ture Concrete. July 28, 1982
37. Bina Marga Submittal of Signed Amendments

No. 10 and No. 1ll. July 29, 1982
38. Bina Marga Report of Meeting. July 30, 1982



SECTION X .... APPENDIX

X. 2. <... OUTGOING CORRESPONDENCE (Cont'd)

No. TO SUBJECT DATE

39, Bina Marga Submittal of ICCI's Invoices No. 8

and No. 9. July 31, 1982
40, PT ICCI FEngineer's Certification of ICCI's

Invoices No. 8 and No. 9. July 31, 1982
41. JV NYC Weekly Rdministrative Report No.

387. July 31, 1982



JAGORAWI HIGHWAY PROJECT

STATUS OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS AND FUNDS
Sheet 1 of 1

N DESCRIPTION SoarT O eACTOR nggcﬁv;? B B RORGA RUPIAH AMOUNT
ORIGINAL AUTHORIZATION + 8,050,000,000

1l Revise Clearing and Grubbing May 9, 1981 | May 14, 1981 | May 19, 1981 | May 25, 1981 18,374,720

1 Revise Unclassified Excav., Class 1| May 9, 1981 | May 14, 1981 | May 19, 1981 | May 25, 1981 | (-) 47,040,000

2 Revise Spec. Engineer Vehicles May 9, 1981 | May 14, 1981 | May 19, 1981 | May 25, 1981 e

3 3-edge Bearing Test Machine Sept. 10, 1981 | Sept. 15, 1981 | Sept. 17, 1981 | Oct. 1, 1981 + 1,774,381

4 Revise Density Spec. for A.B.C. &

Select Roadway Embankment May 9, 1981 | May 14, 1981 | May 19, 1981 { May 25, 1981 8

) Engineer Housing Civil Works May 9, 1981 | May 14, 1981 | May 19, 1981 | May 25, 1981 + 37,001,726

6 | Recondition H-piles May 6, 1982 | June 3, 1982 | May 9, 1982 | June 16, 1982 | (-) 105,008,457

7 Revisions to Engineer's Housing Mar. 15, 1982 | Mar. 17, 1982 | April 8, 1982 | Apr. 20, 1982 + 38,015,188

8 Weigh House Modifications —_—— —_— -— —— ——

9 Grade Change & Rev'd Typical Sect. Mar. 15, 1982 | Mar. 17, 1982} April 8, 1982 | Apr. 20, 1982 } (-) 269,529,428
10 Revisions to Conc. Perf'd Pipe May 8, 1982 | June 3, 1982 | May 9, 1982} June 16, 1982 + 33,905,565
11 Revised Concrete Headwalls —— —— - ——- -

T O T A L 7,757,493,695
o>

°X

SYACHO FONVHD IOVYINOD JO ONILSIT °°*°* °t



MEPUBLIK INDORECIA

.

DEPARTEMEN PEKERJAAN UMUM
DIREKTORAT JENDERAL BINA MARGA

&‘3-‘:::-{ ﬁ,
¥ ot IMVOICE
AND

MONTHLY CERTIFICATE OF PERFORMANCE
Project : JAGORAWI HIGHWAY STAGE 1l Date : December BT. ‘1981,
Contract No. 087 CTR/DN/EM/ 81 Pay Estimats No. : 7.
Controctor & INDONES!AN CONSORTIUM OF RUPIAH : Invoice no E.

) CONSTRUCTICN INDUSTRIES,
Engineer  : AMMANN & WHITNEY Remarks : Progress Payment nov 26
TRANS ASIA ENGINEERING ASSOC. INC. +h-u December 25, 1561,
TOTAL RUPIAH VALUE OF CONTRACT: Is. §,050,000,000.—
Description RUPIAH TOTAL

Total Amount of Work Cempleted fp.  887,073,403.—
Total Amount Previously Credited Rp. 847,7744513.—
Total Amouns Being invoicad for Payment Rp. 39,298,850,—
L ")10 % Retention s 3,929,839.—
Less 12% Advancs Payment B. 2,929,889.—
Total Amount 0 be dedusted #. 17,659,778.—
Sub total, I3 31,k329,112,—
£dd, 2,%% PPn. Fo. 785,978~
Total Amount tu b aad to the Contra*mr R 32,225,090.—
Separate Total Value of the Equioment and Meterials delivered and Ser- cr
vices performed under the Consract, B. 877,603,756, —
Seperate Total Vaiue since the date of the Previous Invoices of Goods 56,689,719, —

delivercd end Services Performed.

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATICN OF PERFCRMANCE

The undersigned certifies that the cost reimbursable to the Contractor’
and the Amount payable to the Contractor in accordance with theterms
of the Contract, up to ihe date of this Ceriificate, are not iess than the
total Payments received or claimed by the Contractec.under the
Contract (mcludmg the payment claimed under this invoice)}, end that
th- “pntrector has iully co'npheu with the terms end conditions of the
Co.4act, including the Plans and Specifications, ‘

Project Manager
JAGORAWI HIGHWAY STAGE Il PROJECT

INVOICE RECEIPT

The Enginesr ecknowledges receipt of Indonesian Consortium of

Construction Industries,
lnvoice No,............ covering Pay EstimateNo, ........... .

onthe............ dayof..... PPN - | LA

Engineer - in - Charge
JAGORAW! HIGHWAY STAGE ! PROJECT

ENGINEER CERTIFICATION OF FERFORMANCE

1. The services (or equipmen? and materials) for which payment
requested has b2en satisfaztorily celivered;

2. The costs there of are properly payatle in a.cordance wnh the
terms of the Contract;

3. Any reports or recommendations requnred under the terms of
the Contract have been received and. are in accordance with the

terms of the Contrac;

Date:

LLSRT G. BUNTEN.
Engineer - In - Charge
JAGORAWI HIGHWAY S5TAGE Il PROJECT

I, Date:iiieieieiinsoraanns

Approved for Payment .
P Y PARMIN ERE.

Project Manager

JAGORALWI HIGHWAY STAGE Il PROJECT,

DR

2. Date :

cresse s s s e s
.

I-. MOELIA AIDL.
Cirestor of Construction
JAGORAW! HIGHWAY STAGE Il PROJECT]

23



July 30, 1982

Deductions from Invoice No. 8
in accordance with ARTICLE
109.11.3(b) which states :

"Any item on the invoice which the Engineer
can not certify will be subtracted from
the total amount of the monthly progress
payment as a questionable item. The Engi-
neer will certify the remainder of the
invoice for payment ...cceccscsscsscsscse”

MATERIALS ON HAND

Amount document

Item Amount invoiced by receipts
Bar reinforcing steel Rp 179,207,540 Rp 45,517,121
Invoiced at 90% Rp 71,286,786 Rp 40,965,409

(-) Rp 40,965,409
(-)

Deduction Rp 30,321,377

A) Corrections to Materials on hand invoice

Invoice Rp 94,517,032
Deduct (-)Rp 30,321,377
Corrected Rp 64,195,655

B) Corractions to Sheet 4 of estimate

This estimate Total estimate

Total work done (-) 55,218,142 763,097,412
Materials on hand 64,195,655 93,654,614
Total work done : Mat'ls 8,977,513 856,752,026

Deduct 2/3 of 15% ad-

vance payment (-) 897,751 65,803,934
Deduct 10% retention (-) 897,751 85,675,203
Sub-total deduction (-) 1,795,502 (-)151,479,137
Sub-total 7,182,011 705,272,889
Add 2.5% PPn tax 179,550 17,631,822
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE CONTRACTOR 7,361,561 722,904,711

Prepared by :

LARRY G. BUNTEN
Engineer in Charge

34



I)

I1)

III)

1v)

MATERIALS ON HAND

Supported by invoice

D-13 3329 12 m = 39,948
D-19 274 @12 m = 3,288
D-22 g7 12 m = 1,044
D-25 20 @12 m = 2,880
D-29 31el2m = 372
D-32 2255 @12 m = 27,060

Amount paid for

Rp 45,517,121
—R_KT—Iﬁg_TTg 0
Rp o1, : X 237,048

Used Nov., 26 - Dec. 25

per estimate

Rebar on hand paid for

MoK X X X X

0.995
2,237
3.045
3.977
5.064
6.409

39,748 kg
7,355 kg
3,179 kg

11,454 kg
1,884 kg

173,428 kg
237,048 kg

176,564 kg

176,564 kg



R N h EX Jagorawl Highway Project Stage 11,
B é‘; Complex Bina Marga No, 9
P.T. & 4 ’ “£ Baranang Siang, Bogor. Phone 26854

INDONESIAN CONSORTIUM OF CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES

Address @ Wisma Antara, 5th floor-17, Jin, Merdeka Selatan, Jakarta, Indonesia
Phone : 347412.3, 347581.2, Telex : 44845 ICCI IA.

Our ref : DJW/82 - E/1L9. Bogor, July 29, 1982,

To : Ammann & Whitney

Trans - Asia Engineering Association
P.0, Box Ll / Bogor.

Attention : Mr. Larry G. Bunten,

Bubject : BStatement,

Dear Sirs,

Please find enclosed the original statement and original
receipts for payment to PD Djernih at Jakarta Eota from

PP. ICCI, as you formerly requested,

The above receipts are to support our claim for the Concrete
Steel that will be used at the Jagorawi II Project as

> -
o w133 W material on hand,
bad 5-"-‘-__ kol
TS EEER .
{ & (=) R The original reports on acceptance of material of 3 Desember
~ ol 1961 at the Jagorawi II Project is evento attached to this
< 40
9 IS £ letter
RN Hg S )
amﬁ”ﬁl
‘ ® W t-é j l We hope the matter will be hereby clarified and your statement

; 445___ ___.' on concrete material on hand is hereby accepted,

—
Thank you for your considerable cooperation.
Very truly yours,
PP, INDONESIAN CONSORTIUM
OF CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES
Co

1, Projeot Manager Jagorawi.
2, YVice President Domestiu

0.9, Director of Opexzs.tion,
3.  Director of Finance, ICCI.
k., FPile .-

B5/HD/8xb,~



http:floor.17

No s 07/1001/1982, Jakarta, 16 Juli 1982,

Mr. Ir. Satya Moedjenan
Dir. Operation PT. ICCI
JAKARTA,

Dear Sir,

With regard to your letter of no : D00/82 ~ 00769, dated July 10, 1982,
that we only received on July 16, 1982, we hereby enclosed our " Statement
letter on hand over of material and its payment thereof ", in accordance

to your request,

We hope the matter will be hereby accepted accordingly.

Thank you for your attention.

'Very truly yours,

Signed

W. Suryadi,-




STATEMENT.

The undersigned :

Name ¢ PD" Djexrnth "
Address ¢+ 120 A J1. K.H Moh. Mansyur, Jakarta.

hereby states, that by way "Berita Acara" of December 3, 1981, have handed

over concrete steel marked BJTD - L0 ex Krakatau Steel to PT. ICCI Jagorawi
Project Stege II Ciawi Bogor with the following breakdown i

Size Total Unit orice Totel,

D-13 3329 ea R 3.194,88 R 10,635.755,52
D-19 274 ea " 6,716,76 " 1.840.392,2k
D - 22 87 ea " 8.975,76 " 780.891,12
D-25 240 ea " 11,596,20 " 2,783.088,—
D~ 29 31 ea " 16,255,08 n 503.907,L48
D~ 32 2255 ea " 19,762,92 " L.565. 384,60

i 61.109.118,96

The following are payments accepted from ICCI ¢

Receipt ~o s 3/12/1CCI/1981 ( I ) date 9 January 1982 Rk  40.000.000,—
Receipt no s 3/12/ICCI/19F1 ( II ) date 31 May 1982 " 600,000, ~—
Receipt no : 3/12/ICCI/1981 ( III ) date 10 July 1982 4.917.121,~—

B 45.517.121,~

The rest amountsd Rp 15.592.297,96 is not yet paid to this date,

This statement is made truthfully to whom jt may concerm.

signed,

¥William Suryadi.

Marketing Manager.

7y



P.D. DJERNIH

J1. K. H. Moh. Mansyur No. 120-A oroomananssuoosasex 631706 (4 saluren;

JARKARTA - BARAT 631538.
No. P /07/1001/19820 Jakarta, L6 “11 ......... 19...81
Perihal * Susal Percyataan
wsmpian ¢ 1 lembar.

Kepada Yik,

Sdre Ir. Satia Moedjenan
Direktvr Cperasi PT I.C.C.I.
Wiema antara Lantei 8

17, Jln. Merdeka Seletan
JAKARTA.

2.7 l‘ ,JA..., RN "‘.)Ouhl.”’ oF
Yl Sl lu.,t.bl"“.s

bt 147 0 1982
Ar.nmv,c [/5/.2; ~GFF /9y,

Dergen hermat,

enunjuk-kepada Surat Sdre NosDOO/82 — 00769 tgl.10 Juli 1982, yang suratnya
baru kezi terima pada tgle.16 Juli 1982, bersama ird terlampir kami sacpailan
kepada Sdr. "Surat Pernyataan penyerahan berang dan pembeyararnya® sesusi
dengen permintaan Sdre Harap Sdre dapat menerimenya dengan belk.

Atas per ha‘ia.nr;ya kami haturkan baryak terima kasih.-

Hormat kami,

( W. Suryadi )
Febag.Perzscran

00e § 1o Direkiur Feuangan.PT ICCI.
2. Direltur Fng. & Est.PT ICCI.
3+ Project Manager Jagoravi-II.PT ICCI.
40 Ar s ip.

¥


http:Jacoravd-II.PT
http:Keuangan.PT

P.D. DJERNIH

JI. K. H. Moh, Mansyur No. 120-A @ BESS0Tiofcesoirieoos ganog (4 saluras)
3153

JAKARTA = BARAT

No.
Perihal

Lampiran

Jakara, wdennn r serereanns 9...

"SURAT PERNTATAAN

Yeng berianda fangan didbawah ini

PD "DJERNIHM
Jl. K.Hs Mohs Macsyur 1204 Jskarta.

N a o a
Alamat

déngen ini meryatalen behwa dengen 'Berita scara®.pade tgle3 Desember 1981
tami telah meryerzhkzn kepada PT I.C.C.Ie Proyek Jagoeiwd Stage IT ~ Clovd
Bogor, besi beion bersirzip BJ.TD-40 ex Krakaiau Steel dengen periccian

sedagei berilmi:

Hzrsa satuzn Jualeh harma

Uerzn Joalatnya
D-13 3329 batang  Ros 3.194,88/big  Fp.10.635.755,52 -
D =19 274 tatang Fpe 6.716,76/kts " 1.840.392,24
D= 22 87 batang Bp. 8.975,76/vig " 7€0.891,12
D=25 20 bBa*ang Pse11.596,20/otg " 2.783.088;—
D29 31 batang Rp.16.255,08/btg 503.507,48
D-32 2255 tatang Pp.19.762,92/%ts " 44.565.384.50
—35“5‘—"‘”. 1,109. 418,25

Perbryeran yang telsh keni terina deri PT I.C.C.I. adslah sbb:

Fwttazsi No.3/12/1CCI/1981-(Ke-I). +gle 9~1-1082 = Pp.40,000.0C0,—
" Noe3/12/1CCI/1981—(¥a-I1), +gle31-5-1982 = ¥ £00.000,—

" Noe3/12/1CCT/1981-(Ke-111).$51.10-7-1082 = ¥ 4.017.121.—
RD¢421'517-1211—

Sisar~ya sebeszr Pp. .592,297,96 campei sa'at iri telum dioyars

Dezildenlah Surat Permyaiean ini kami buat dengan ceberarnya, harep
yeog 'barl:epe:":izigp.u onklrae

orRIGIVAL BZ&1PTS

ArE CcowrnwED /)
CNygeicE O &

Cover veraerane
(14114sm Survadi)
habeg. Fenacearan

;_{-D



I

BUKT! PENGELUARAN KAS [ BANK :/ 5”//"‘65,/..37“
. VA 4

“PT. LCC L " No. | g V7 LEMBAR 1: PUSAT
PROYEK -:1.4‘19_.2‘.‘:" ' LEMBAR 2 : PROYEK
KODE : ... DIBAYAR KE?aDA : | A1) 1'3,2/4;-'4?{4’/]/4—1! L |

vnnian s (Bhalbel, fel a0l ol Pl el T Ao A )
orilelaly el o ] T 1 1T [ T 1T 11 1]

TUNAI: CEK /GIRO BILYET NO. : /37*67;’&%)7 ......... LAMPIRAN :
No. SPK KODE / TAHAP / JENIS | DEBET NO. PERK. | V RUPIAH
) _ Vs o . So.coo. 000)
of | A/lMl/I#4] . o Ly . -
I /
Vol [ DR B I N /
] 1 LA e
I O o )
u_lylll\‘l_! W AN /

/7: . 40 - 020,004 ]

TERBILANG :
o | COst Actounting ¢ ////é' T?DIBUKUKAN fﬂ/’m /"’""—Mf—d 19&.’?..-
T Povek Manager - © " [ S » v ‘?ENER!MA.
g‘ Dwektur Operasi ,/ Ll - -
Duwektur Keuangan: H. {(///f/ - \—.?
Mengesashkan Direksi : { - tgﬂf’/)@#—i.m )




2

juemmno0q oIGD[IDAY iseg

P.D."DJERNIH”

18
! JATAATA ~RITA
N d i radasdlllad ) 4

00 8S00ANSALAAARSLASSAS A nB

f
|
i

No. V12/1¢c1/1981 (Xo-1). STLANTLAL 2T U nirlnne S
RO P T I
Sudah terima dari . PT I,CoCule JARARTAL .. ... .. ... e oo,

EXJ‘AT RUJ.I JU;A 1!2"’1'.!1.9 e e HENEEERE S

= s

Danvaknva uvang

Untuk pcmbavaran Tezbellon besi teten rrerek Jagorawl denpan perinciant
Jumlak tagikan Pp.61 103.418,95

Fenbayaran pertama ™ &2.0 000,000 e
S18a Frzioi0y, 215,55

.'a.l'ar‘.a, 9 Jazuari--19824-------

H3GIY] P DIERNLILS oo

e - - u '*"" A

7 .
Jumlah Rp. -~ 39.000:000i— 3 :} ,7/},/:";‘ —texafTA - EOTA
- B TR 51 B atinie
' w TR (h'. 3!;.7-"-" J.\




T —
) PT I.C.C.l"
PHOYEK
KODE:

URAIAN

FUNAL: €81 /GIRO BI

BUKTI LN(,LI UARAN KAS / erNK-

eteeaseettasecteesrresrrones

o S R I
UIBAYAR KEPARA : EI-OI Q;E/\L—;{Lj-—'

LEMBAN 1 : PUSAT
<EMBAR 2 : PROYEK

é@

E{‘M

pgA_J o] Al hekal Jullz]

L]

[T T TIT] | |

LYET NO.

bl ]
]

LAMPIRAN :
No. SPK KODE / TAKAP / JENI _UEUET NOPERK. | V RUPIAH
o | _Rara] N T GF 124 ] =
. | i
_7&‘731(3_ 5'.'{“.; 5 NS o R :
4| &';‘f ¢ |/ ?‘_._ "_‘?,_4'_[‘ ! |
|-
- . N
V5 de bt
il A~ SpZ/E: : —
/ .
TERBILANG : L&yﬁu/[w‘ Jﬁ.,/,,&,, KAy Ryw& 6»’&;} 7 J’f il P
léw é—bwu-d ---‘,T-,_')r 5'“-8‘1/; sil\q___}l‘ Mr
el s | e gt e
g i S LI TR A S % PENERIMA,
'-"51 Direktur Qperasi - \ G
-- Direktur Kcuangan : /é?&%r"\
Mengsshkan Diteksi : { __‘. ”7‘:"— .




Wi

Rl




Jgewmood e(qPIPAY 1ol

A - ——

i
’Pi"'l c o

PROYEK |

HWRALAN

TUNAIL: CEK /G0 GILYET NO.

("i'tlk.l
5
Kou EL_. —

Iﬁnj

RUKTE o GELUARAN KAS JB ek
'*.—L_f_,—_q 4 1 -z
LC L O O e W

UleYAH KEP&NA :

2

: "f"u
I r_m"' "ﬂ“ [+
['fﬂ_w [ A

.“
i
H H
. HE R

| LEMBAR 1 : PUsAT !

«EMBAR 2 : PROYVEK
. \3. \\, \-;

”"\*7}1 NN .IT{C‘I—I‘J
LA | LI T T

........................................... S - AMPIRAN\ "
Mu 8Pk KUDE FTANAPR 2 JENIS | DI 2 1A PERR. v | S SNAUPIAH
.2 B N : U¢6 T
. : : H
RN . I A :
i : - = e i - “f\ -
i L0
. J ) ‘, -;__':'_- [ .
[ RS DO PR I 1. . . ——f e m |
: : P
e 1
|- S S I SN - ‘
— SN PN N RSN SUR SUNR DR IS DR U M
I l ‘- 4
e - Th Fin
TEHBILANG : | C 7"5(— ﬁ"l ‘"L A AT .
y l‘. y\;;‘_f.__ . - : 42 )
- -~ —_— . —_——— H - g
o . ) PER 4 A B . Tl .1 67:2—
n [-C02t Accounting -0/__./_ __'\;,___I * DIBUKUKAN  ° et i fli 19 .5,
X1 Proyek Managor AN Y St R R -
g L_.l.)____._ o __M..._._..l,-‘ th V' L FENEHIMA, )
g | Dk Operaw @ & 1 ¢ S e
. X s - H R ~—————
Direktur Keuanoon : e . . &’ J,i/ -~ :
_ i . RN
Hiengesahikan Uirekst : i i } e = -

" Nama iictas



http:L-,NGL*J.UA

38132223370

~ No..3/12/1CCI/1981 (ke II).
"Sudah terima dari PT, ICCI Road - DOGOR;

revrreryTrerd
.
.
.
.
.
4
)
:
N
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
v
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

;_Banyaknya Uang IS==== :i.::'Eﬁam Sratusaribu=r i'ah:‘_“_" FSEgeas

: - Angsurex 1 sisa pembayaran }.embe]ian besi beton ulir,
_"Unlule pembayaran Jumlah ‘pembm[aran":-.-.-.'".:_':_',:;'_";_;."- ........... - Fpa- 6121091896 -+
. Cataten s | '

T SN 05090 Boe - ¢00,C004~= . ...
: Pe ﬁo .509.418, 95

L s A ia ot
e at = 2 At Bl 23 B AR SRS SIS SRS OCAIGA,

]umlah Rp.




il e
.T.@V%V

DONESIAN CONSORTIUM OF CONSTRUCT

ION INDUSTRIES

—
PURCHASE ORDER
P.T. ICCI OPZRASI DALAIM NEGERL
SRYLLIS BUILDING LANTAI 6, JAKARTA
ADDRESS OF ISSUING OFFICE
JSSUED TO PURCHASE
P.D. DJERNIH ORDER NO. 32/1CCI/T.P/81.
JL. K.H. MOH. MANSYUR NO. : 120 A
SARARTA. REOR. NO.
PROJECT __02
SHIP TO
: P.T. ICCI PROYEK JAGORAWI STAGE II, BOGOR. (THESES NUMBERS MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICE
CORRESPONDENCE AND SHIPPING MEMORANDA)
SHIP VIA F.0.B. POINT DATE 25 NOPDIBER 1981 ]
DF" 'VERY, ) TERMS SELLER AGREES TO MANUFACTURE, SELL, AND DELIVER
S m;m}s‘gg&'rz SETELAH BARANG SUPPLIES OF SERVICES SPECIFIED HERE IN, SUBJECT
VA TGL. Z-41.1081.  DISERAHKAN. TO THE TERMS CONDITIONS OF THE FACE HERE OF
ITEM NO. | QUANTITY DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |COST DIST
BESI BETON BERSIRIP BJTD 4O PABRIK
KRAKATAD ST=EL.
1. \y3329 (TIGA RISU TIGA RATUS DUA PULUH SEN-
BATANG .+  BILAN)
BESI BETON D.13 - 12 MIR. @ Rp. 3.194,88 Rp. 104635.753,52
2. 4 (DUA RATUS TUJUH PULJH EMPAT) .
BAy.NG BEST BETON D.19 -~ 12 MIR. @ Rp. 6.716,7p Rp. 1{840.392, 2%
3. 87 (DELAFAN PULUY TUJUR)
ifzmc BE3I BETON D.23 -~ 12 MIR. @ Rp. 8.975,7p Rp. 780.891, 124
b, Lo (DUA RATUS EMPAT PULUE) :
Bi'yNG BZST BETON D.25 - 12 MIR. 0 Rp.11.596,2D Rp. 24783.088,~
Se /31 (TIGA PULTH SATU)
fgrmc BESI BETGN D.29 - 12 MIR. @ Rp.16.255,0p Rp. 503,907, 48
6. 255 ° (DUA RISU DUA RATUS LIMA PULUH LIMA)
BATANG BESI BETON D.32 - 12 MIR. @ Bp.19,762,92 Rp. 44 J565.384, 601
Z /Z umlah ohe Rp. 61:109."18.95‘
J ===
(ENAM PULUH SATU JUTA SERATUS SZHBILAN EMPAT RAfUS DELAPAN BZLAS
[ a™ . 96/100 =
SYARAT-SYARAT LAIN: \FK I
— BARAMG TERSEBUT HARUS SESUAI DENGAN SPEC. TERSEBUT DIATAS}
— HARGA BARANG TSB} ADALAH FRANCO PROY:K DI SITE JAGORAWT SY'AGZ II CIAVI BOGOR SUDH TERMASTR
ON3KJ3S BONGKAR DI SIZE.
- PEMBAYARAN AFAN DILAKUKAN SETELAH BARANG DISERAHKAN DI PRPYEK DINGiN MEN YERAHKAN [TANDA
TERIMA BARANG ATRU BERITA ACARA SERAH TZRIHA BARANG.
- APABILA SESUDAH FGL. 30 NOPEMBER 1981 BARANG TSE. DIATAS BELUM JUGA DISIRAHKAN KiPADA PEGE
Lhgs bRDZR INT MRIJADT BATAL DAH PIHAK PENJUAL HARUS MEMPERBAHARUI ATAU [MENGEMBALIKAN OILZ2
APPROVED ‘
\
SUPPLIER AGREEMENT, DIR. OpE DIR., ENG. & E5T.,
GIC Form Nu. 22

(. Sueynor )

Ir

M tmed, _

Ir.Machmoed.

4l



BLRITA ACARA SERAH TERIMA B.iRAMG

Yang bertanda tangan dibawah ini ¢
YILLIAM SURYADI

I. Nama 3
Jabatan s Kepala Bagian Pemasaran FD Djernih.
Alamat ¢ Jle K.He lohe Mansyur no.laoAt',fﬁ:h-ta.

selanjutcya disebut sebagai Pihak Pertama. '

11, Nama t PIXART
Jadbatan t Superinteandent Bridge.
Proyek + PD ICCI Jarorawi Stage II Bogor.
Alamat 3 PP ICCI Baranangsiang Bogor.

selanjuinya cisebut sebagal Pihak Kedua.
Dengan i'ni menyatakan bahwa pada hari ini t
Pertama telah menyerahkan kepada Pihak Ledu
telah menerima dari Pihak Pertama 3
PEST PETON BERSIEIP DX KRARATAU STCEL:
% D13 = 12 Mir 4/3.329 (Tiga ridu tiga ratus dus puluh gezbilan) batang.
\ D.19 «= 12 Kir = V274 (Dua Tatus tujuh puluh empat) batange
S\
14

anggal 3 Deserber 1981, Pihak
a dan Pihak Kedua menyatakan

De22 = 12 Mtr = V 87 (Delapan puluh tujuh) batangs
025 = 12 Kir = L 240 (Dua ratus empat puluh) batange
De29 = 12 Mir m v 31 (Tga puluh satu) batange
R4 De32 = 12 Mir /2.255 (Dua =ibtu dua ratus lima puluh lima) batange
2l am keadaan baik dan cukipe.

Dexikian Berita Acara ini dibuzt dengan sebenarnya.

PIKART



http:iVtrVW22.55










REPUSLIK INDONESIA

DEPARTEMEN PEKERJAAN UMUM
DIREKTORAT JENDEKAL BINA MARGA

INVOICE
AND

MONTHLY CERTIF!CATE OF PEiFORIAANCE

Projsct ; JASORAW) HIGHWAY STAGE 11 Dute i Jenuayy 2f4.1982
Conuact No. GG /CTR/DM/ BM/ DY Pay Estimate No. : 8 i
Contractor : HDOGNESIAN CONSORTIUM OF RUPIAH Invoice no 9.
COMNSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES.
Remarks : Progress Paywent Duc &

AMMANN 8 WHITNEY

Enginecr
TRANS ASIA ENCINEERING ASS50C. INC.

thru January 25, 1982,

TOTAL RUPIAH VALUE OF CONTRACT:

8,050,000,000,—

 —

R,

Description

RUPIAHR TOTAL

—

Total Anount of Woik Completed . 509,290,189, —
To:al Amount Previously Credited Bo. 887,073,403,—
To*a| Amount Being Invoiced - Payment . B 22,216,786—
Le. 0% Retentic k. 2,221,679.-
Less 10 % Advance Payment P 2,221,679.—
Toial Arrount fo he daducted ' )

e LylLL3,357.—
Total _ Fp. 1707731’42 .
[ d oA ..
"fﬁota?h?‘ﬁo&lx}tnl}%ﬁ'paid to the Contractor . Lk, 336'—
_ e Ro. 18,217,765, — _
Sepurate Total Value of the Equipment and-Materiale delivered_and_Ser- D -
vices perfarmed under the Cozuract.—. g 931"292’1‘85‘—a

Separate Total Value since the date of the Previous invoices of Goods

delivered and Services Petformed.

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION OF PERFORMANCE

The undersigned certifies that the cost reimbursable to the Contractor
and the Amount payable 1o the Contraztor in accordance with theterms
of the Contract, up o the date of this Certificate, are not less than the
total Payments received or claimed by the Contractor under the
Corrrast lincludig the payment-claimed under this invoize), and that
th __,bmraclor has fully compliad with the terms 2nd conditions of the
Contract, including the Plans and £: ~cifications.

roject Manager
JAGORAWL HIGHWAY STAGE I PROJECT

—

INVOICE RECEIPT

The Erul..eer ocknocwiedges receipt of Jndonesian Ccnsortium of

Construztion Industries. .

Invgice o, ... oo v eet , coyering Pay Estimate NO, . .ovovevinnn
dayof..ivivinim, B iiniiniones hours,

onthe,....

-------

Enginecr in . Charge
JAGORAWI HIGHWAY STAGE Il PROJEC]

o dmduictabael o

ENGINEER CERTIFICATION-OF- PERFORMANCE

1. The services {or equipment and materials) for-which payment:

requasted has bizcn satisfactorily delivered;
2. The costs there uf are properly payoble in
terms of tire Contract;
Any reporis or recomme
the Contract have been ruc
terms of the Contrac;

accordance with the

ndations required under the terms of

kN
cived und are in accordance with the

Date ! ..ievegoenocnassccrsnnen

LARRY (. BUNTEN.
Engineer - in -~ Charge
JAGURAWI HIGHWAY STAGE Il PROECT

l. Dale:..covevaqenrenanse

Apz:oved for Payment
PARMIN ERE.

Project Menager

JAGORAWI HIGHWAY STAGE N PROJECT.

2. Date toviiiiiiennn

Ir, MOELIA AIDA,
Director of Construction
JAGORAW! HIGHWAY STAGE 1) PROJEC

5}ﬁ



A)

B)

July 30, 1982

Deductions from Invoice No. 9
in accordance with ARTICLE
109,11.3 (b) which states :

"Any item on the invoice which the Engineer

can not certify will be subtracted from
the total amount of the monthly progress
payvment as a questionable item.

neer will certify the remainder of the

invoice for payment

Corrections to Materials on Hand

176,564 kg rebar*
2,787.3 1lm PCP
645 1m 60 cm RCP
280 1m 80 cm RCP
37.5 1m 120 cm RCP
3823,85 m3 aggr.

Total

@ 90%
less last estimate

ICCI requested payment
Plus last estimate

Total

Rp 45,517,121
Rp 5,713,965
Rp 27,172,560
Rp 16,451,120
Rp 3,389,437
Rp 16,920,536

Rp 115,164,739
Rp 103,648,265

(-)Rp ' 93,654,614

Rp 9,993,651

Rp 8,610,959
Rp 93,654,614

Rp 102,265,573

The Engi-

OK

*Amount certified by original receipts contained with
invoice #8 (xerox copy attached),

Corrections to Sheet 4 of estimate

Total work done
Materials on hand

Total work 4done : Mat'ls

Deduct 2/3 of 15% advance

payment

Deduct 10% retention
Sub-total deduction

, Sub-total
Add 2.5% PPn tax

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE CONTRACTOR

This estimate

Total estimate

13,605,827 776,703,239
8,610,959 102,265,573
22,216,786 878,968,812
(-) 2,221,679 68,025,613
(-) 2,221,679 __ 87,896,881
(=) 4,443,157 (155,922,494
17,773,429 723,046,318
444,336 18,076,158
18,217,765 741,122,476

Prepared by :

LARRY G.

BUNTEN

Engineer in Charge

55












luaumaoq 9[qDD AY 1seg

9\
‘A

-"-t.':-.',‘i A o . ~ N l!' YT O N R - S en o e,
HEe o : ‘JR {J. hl.h‘..‘!'.i)"‘ﬁ.' . :“lAT[ EREEEN . o
+G J“Y‘ .P.S‘OJ'- T Per ad e R January 29, 1982.
S ABE o Sferad it _Mmz&._lﬁﬁl th-llmnnzs _lﬂﬂz__ ( .
- ) N ($1]
‘a {“ \ ; l Mlitra b ooy MTIRIA i vog-es - _‘ | - -3
ain | sAc ! cs [ riaL tn3 ESTIMATE - TOIAL E2S5TIMATE u:'
erny 15434 FTR 1] [N ALpte c‘l-l‘( P T 2 - - _"‘“‘
1. ;M Unitg fogunt - Suandity 5 | . Amcini ' Guantity i Imant s
R A s T T C—— ! Re—
—— e -.-l-- .- .-_.:...-_s_.-.'..'...n_..k_‘.______“_“, L —— M J -
R S 3 -
N USRI T ey B st i
;_;_ . . IR " T
P - - - T l .- - — ] —
S —— ks
i "
—
R S
o R e R R
=1 SENRESS FEN o :
s I ) - S Wy b Nt O
= - = B s e e p—— =
T T T T shaet i1 8ub totals - . Tuozf. | 13,805,827 T I 188 932,072 T
T 1 TShest MG "2 T Tsub Totals (=i Sl | Ee| e g 238 5 | TIRAT
’ {__l__sg_cq:_ﬂo_.__;;'_'_. Sub Totals . . < F I { 5. 34k, 61
. [ Leer No. - Sub Totils _ - = - i = .
e Ehest No. Sub_Tetais Z Z - o =
ot {_—__Sheat no. Subtotals [~ Y = ! py i -
T anerr Zub Totals - i B ek = o =
[" 'I "5y - -nnm.s.~ T COUTPACT TTLie i T i ) N 13,605,827 S —18%,, 278"81 )
i : ! (A)_Time and diate ;;-‘1; Extra Work | -~ — R - - z _._]_6 I3 ___1_2,]&3,‘_.,5___
T [SUB - TOTALS ROHK GOHE - - —o— T : '__775.563_'239 .
-____g_ . ip) Mterinls on land” - : - ‘lﬂ 510 053! - 1—§_132,586,950! 1
—_ LI S, et RN S DU FI I S -
SRS -._m:ra;é_:_cnn DORE T TATLITALS™ " ER S zz,z’is,zes.l 1 905,350,189
—— ; - e =
T T fea Fayment | L S 2,221,679 - 7 I ‘n,o81,191 -
.- Sduct, f - - | pORIE T -
___.”""" _tﬁy ut-v‘uc:—lt('}? gt{on .alm..nt : 4. S ._2321_._5‘1‘1 I _z;_‘gzg___pm —_
\F 2 - 1 SR | R
N e
J

TURT - TTOTALS_DEBUCTINY T
aub to 1

Y ! b PP tax,

' . l"."'l'l‘.L .\.mr oug CUWM”TQ’

H - %P1 ED EARE My 1,,,
L ainiing; - Sewt 22, 8. £D%HL TN 198) yx
T el e Ty, s TR

p*?.g._‘ £.Cc.. “."':

L1 LY S

(Tt 5 TN i3, 3575

-

i 0("
wamz byt~ LEENR g gof T

R
]

18,217,765

roeng




X.

5.

SECTION X .... APPENDIX

eees STATUS OF FUNDS

I.

II.

I1I.

DOLLAR FUNDS, ENGINEER'S CONTRACT

1- Approved Dollar Value of Engineer's
Contract plus Amendments 1 thru 9 ... US$

2- Actual Dollar Funds Available from
US/AID Loan vesesssscsccscsassasass USS

3- Amount of Services and Fee thru In-
voice No. 89, July 1982 tecsessas(=)USS

3,988,326

3,979,054*

3,848,502

Dollar Funds Remaining as
of July 31, 1982 eeceessss USS

RUPIAH FUNDS, ENGINEER'S CONTRACT

1- Approved Rupiah Value of Engineer's

130,552

Contract plus Amendments 1 thru 9 ... Rp 1,555,628,569

2- Amount of Services and Fee thru In-

voice No. 101, July 1982 eceeesecncs{=)Rp 1,370,314,176

Rupiah Funds Remaining as
of July 31, 1982 eesesssse Rp

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

185,314,393

-~-- Approved Value of Contract .......ec.. Rp 8,050,000,000

-== Value of Contract Change Orders
Approved to Date ...--..-........-(-)Rp

292,506,305

Approved Value of Contract Rp 7,757,493,69.,

*pi fferences is dus to banking charges.









